



Office of the Director of
**Telecommunications
Regulation**

Cable TV Licence

WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY ACT, 1926

AMENDED PROGRAMME SERVICES DISTRIBUTION LICENCE ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY ACT, 1926 AND THE WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY (PROGRAMME SERVICES DISTRIBUTION) REGULATIONS, 1999.

Document Number: ODTR 99/82

July 1999 (effective from 19/04/99)

Oifig an Stiúirthóra Rialála Teileachumarsáide
Office of the Director of Telecommunications Regulation
Abbey Court, Irish Life Centre, Lower Abbey Street, Dublin 1.
Telephone: + 353 1 804 9600 Fax: + 353 1 804 9680 Web: www.odtr.ie

DIRECTOR OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS REGULATION

WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY ACT, 1926

**AMENDED PROGRAMME SERVICES DISTRIBUTION LICENCE
ISSUED PURSUANT TO THE WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY ACT,
1926 AND THE WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY (PROGRAMME
SERVICES DISTRIBUTION) REGULATIONS, 1999.**

The Director, in exercise of the powers conferred on her by the Wireless Telegraphy Act, 1926 as applied by the Telecommunications (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1996 and in accordance with the Wireless Telegraphy (Programme Services Distribution) Regulations, 1999 hereby grants to the Licensee a Programme Services Distribution Licence subject to the Conditions set out hereunder.

**SIGNED BY THE DIRECTOR OF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
REGULATION**

DATED _____

WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY ACT, 1926

PROGRAMME SERVICES DISTRIBUTION LICENCE

1. The licensee specified in Part I of this licence is hereby authorised to keep, have possession of, install, maintain, work and use the system specified in Part II to distribute licensed programme services in the area described in Part III.

2. (1) Subject to paragraph 9 (3), the Director shall not, prior to 1st March 2002, grant a licence to any third party to keep, have possession of, install, maintain, work or use any equivalent system to distribute licensed programme services in the licensed area.

(2) For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this licence shall be construed as prohibiting the Director from -

(a) granting, on or after the date specified in subparagraph (1), a licence to any third party to keep, have possession of, install, maintain, work or use any equivalent system to distribute licensed programme services in all or part of the licensed area; or

(b) granting, prior to the date specified in subparagraph (1), a licence to any third party to keep, have possession of, install, maintain, work or use a system other than an equivalent system to distribute licensed programme services in all or part of the licensed area.

3. The licensee shall be responsible for obtaining such way leave and other approvals, consents, licences, permissions and authorities as may be necessary for the installation, maintenance, work and use of the system.

4. (1) The licensee shall distribute such licensed programme services as are specified in Part VI and VII by analogue transmission:

(a) unless the Director gives prior consent in writing; or

(b) unless the Director directs the licensee, by notice in writing served on the licensee, to discontinue analogue transmission of such of those licensed programme services as are specified in the notice.

(2) The licensee may distribute programme services to the holders of other licences whether inside or outside the licensed area to which his or her licence relates and may facilitate the distribution of such services whether inside or outside that licensed area by or on behalf of the holders of other licences.

5. This licence shall come into operation on the date specified in Part IV and shall, unless previously surrendered by the licensee or unless or until it is revoked by the Director, and subject to any suspension thereof, continue in force from the date specified in Part IV to the 19th day of April 2014.

6. (1) The system shall be designed, constructed, installed, maintained and used so that no avoidable harmful interference with any authorised apparatus for wireless telegraphy, and no avoidable harmful effect on any authorised telegraphic line or authorised telecommunication service is caused.

(2) If the Director is satisfied that the licensee has failed to comply with sub-paragraph (1) of this paragraph and notifies the licensee in writing of that fact, the licensee shall cease to use the system until further notice from the Director and shall otherwise take such measures as may be specified by the Director in the notice.

7. Nothing in this licence shall authorise the licensee to do any act which is an infringement of any copyright or other legal right.

8. The licensee shall maintain separate accounts in respect of the distribution by him or her of licensed programme services.

9. (1) The licensee shall, by the dates specified in the digital roll-out plan, design, construct, install, work and put into use a digital transmission network.

(2) The licensee shall be responsible for obtaining all approvals, consents, licences, permissions and authorities required by law to design, construct, install, work and put into use such a network.

(3) If, within a period of 6 months after the dates specified in the digital roll-out plan, the licensee does not comply with the requirements specified in the plan, the Director may, without prejudice to any other powers or remedies he or she may have under the Wireless Telegraphy (Programme Services Distribution) Regulations, 1999, reduce the period of exclusivity granted to the licensee under paragraph 2 (1) for part or all of the area described in Part III by such period as the Director considers appropriate.

10. (1) The licensee shall publish the prices, terms and conditions for distributing, to a member of the public, licensed programme services and for installing or providing the means necessary to receive the licensed programme services and shall publish any changes to such prices, terms and conditions.

(2) The licensee shall provide copies of those prices, terms and conditions to the Director forthwith and to members of the public on request, in each case free of charge.

11. The licensee shall comply with:

- (a) the technical conditions for analogue transmission systems set out in Part IX;
- (b) the technical conditions for digital transmission systems set out in Part X;
- (c) the conditions for the operation of conditional access systems set out in Part XI;
- (d) any other technical conditions notified to the licensee in writing by the Director;

and with any alterations or additions thereto so notified to the licensee.

12. The provisions of the Wireless Telegraphy (Programme Services Distribution) Regulations, 1999, and the conditions set out and referred to in the licence supersede any prior communications with the Director regarding licensed programme services and nothing in any guidance notes or other prior communications with the Director shall be deemed incorporated into those Regulations or into the licence.

13. Definitions;

“Director” means the Director of Telecommunications Regulation appointed under the Telecommunications (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1996;

“distribute” means receive or originate programme services and convey them over the system, and cognate words shall be construed accordingly;

“equivalent system” means, as regards a licence that relates to a television programme retransmission system, another television programme retransmission system; and as regards a licence that relates to a wired broadcast relay system, another wired broadcast relay system;

“licensed programme service” means any of the following programme services:

- (a) television broadcasts (within the meaning of the Wireless Telegraphy (Television Programme Retransmission and Relay) Regulations, 1991 (S.I. No. 252 of 1991)) that originate in another Member State of the European Communities and that fall within the fields coordinated by Council Directive 89/552/EEC of 3 October 1989 as amended by Council Directive 97/36/EEC of 30 June 1997;
- (b) a television programme service (within the meaning of the Regulations referred to in paragraph (a)) that originates in a state (other than a Member State of the European Communities) being a party to the European Convention on Transfrontier Television done at Strasbourg on the 5th day of May, 1989 and that complies with the terms of the Convention;
- (c) a programme service, other than a programme service to which paragraphs (a), (b) or (d) relate, approved of, for the time being, by the Director;
- (d) a programme service that originates in the State, other than a programme service to which (a), (b) or (c) relate, authorised, for the time being, by law;

“licensee” means a holder of a licence;

“programme service” means a service which consists of sound or visual programme material of any description, or a compilation of both, intended for general or approved reception, whether encoded or not;

“relay” means, in relation to television programme services or television programme services and sound programme services, receive the services by means of wireless telegraphy apparatus and then convey them by wire from the place of reception to system outlets, and cognate words shall be construed accordingly;

“system”, in relation to a licence, means the system used by the licensee for the distribution of licensed programme services, starting at the headend and ending either at the system outlets or, in cases where the licensee provides subscribers with a device incorporating specialised decoding means, at the output port of such device, and including all other apparatus directly or indirectly connected between those points, as more specifically described in Part II of this licence.

Part I

Licensee

ntl Communications (Ireland) Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Dublin

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

19th April, 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	335,864
31/3/2001	343,315
31/3/2002	350,930
31/3/2003	358,713
31/3/2004	366,667

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than the dates indicated licensed services will be available in digital format to the following minimum numbers of homes within the licensed area.

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2001	86,760
31/3/2002	169,775
31/3/2003	265,534
31/3/2004	349,874

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
ITV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	CNBC
Discovery Channel	Nickelodeon	E4

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

ntl Communications (Ireland) Ltd.
Building P2,
East Point Business Park,
Dublin 3.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

ntl Communications (Ireland) Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Galway

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

19th April, 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	17,510
31/3/2001	17,898
31/3/2002	18,295
31/3/2003	18,701
31/3/2004	19,116

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than the dates indicated licensed services will be available in digital format to the following minimum numbers of homes within the licensed area.

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2001	14,528
31/3/2002	15,012
31/3/2003	15,761
31/3/2004	16,963

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
ITV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	CNBC
Discovery Channel	Nickelodeon	E4

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

ntl Communications (Ireland) Ltd.
Building P2,
East Point Business Park,
Dublin 3.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

ntl Communications (Ireland) Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Waterford

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

19th April, 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	17,510
31/3/2001	17,898
31/3/2002	18,295
31/3/2003	18,701
31/3/2004	19,116

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than the dates indicated licensed services will be available in digital format to the following minimum numbers of homes within the licensed area.

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2001	10,129
31/3/2002	10,467
31/3/2003	11,120
31/3/2004	12,227

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
ITV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	CNBC
Discovery Channel	Nickelodeon	E4

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

ntl Communications (Ireland) Ltd.
Building P2,
East Point Business Park,
Dublin 3.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Casey Cablevision Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Dungarvan

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

19th April, 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
1/1/2000	2,100
1/1/2001	2,250
1/1/2002	2,350
1/1/2003	2,450
1/1/2004	2,600

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 1/1/2001, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
HTV	Channel 4	S4C
Sky One	Sky News	MTV
Bravo	UK Living	UK Gold
History Channel	Bloomberg	CNN
Discovery	National Geographic	Challenge TV
TNT	EWTN	

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Casey Cablevision Ltd.,
8 Main Street,
Dungarvan,
Co. Waterford.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Arklow

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	2,300
31/3/2001	2,300
31/3/2002	2,500
31/3/2003	2,800
31/3/2004	2,800

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Ashbourne

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	1,400
31/3/2001	1,400
31/3/2002	1,400
31/3/2003	1,400
31/3/2004	1,400

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/3/2003, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Athlone

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	4,700
31/3/2001	4,700
31/3/2002	4,700
31/3/2003	4,700
31/3/2004	4,700

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/12/2002 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Ballina

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	3,000
31/3/2001	3,000
31/3/2002	3,000
31/3/2003	3,000
31/3/2004	3,000

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout 80% of the licensed system and no later than 31/03/2004 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the entire licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Buncrana

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	800
31/3/2001	800
31/3/2002	1,000
31/3/2003	1,350
31/3/2004	1,350

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/3/2004, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Carlow

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	4,400
31/3/2001	4,400
31/3/2002	4,400
31/3/2003	4,400
31/3/2004	4,400

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Castlebar

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2001	1,500
31/3/2002	2,000
31/3/2003	2,200
31/3/2004	2,200

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than the 31/ 03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout 80% of the licensed system and that no later than 31/04/2004 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the entire licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Celbridge

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	4,100
31/3/2001	4,100
31/3/2002	4,100
31/3/2003	4,100
31/3/2004	4,100

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/3/2004, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Donegal

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	500
31/3/2001	500
31/3/2002	500
31/3/2003	630
31/3/2004	630

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/3/2004, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Dundrum

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	0
31/3/2001	0
31/3/2002	0
31/3/2003	0
31/3/2004	420

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/3/2004, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	Eurosport	MTV
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Enniscorthy

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	2,700
31/3/2001	2,700
31/3/2002	2,700
31/3/2003	2,700
31/3/2004	2,700

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/3/2004, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Greystones

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	3,100
31/3/2001	3,100
31/3/2002	3,100
31/3/2003	3,100
31/3/2004	3,100

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Kildare

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	1,400
31/3/2001	1,400
31/3/2002	1,400
31/3/2003	1,400
31/3/2004	1,400

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2004 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Malahide

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	4,300
31/3/2001	4,300
31/3/2002	4,300
31/3/2003	4,300
31/3/2004	4,300

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 30/09/2001 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Maynooth

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	3,100
31/3/2001	3,100
31/3/2002	3,100
31/3/2003	3,100
31/3/2004	3,100

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Mullingar

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	3,300
31/3/2001	3,300
31/3/2002	3,300
31/3/2003	3,420
31/3/2004	3,420

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout 80% of the licensed system and no later than 31/03/2004 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Naas

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	6,500
31/3/2001	6,500
31/3/2002	6,500
31/3/2003	6,500
31/3/2004	6,500

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Navan

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	3,700
31/3/2001	3,700
31/3/2002	3,700
31/3/2003	3,700
31/3/2004	3,700

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/3/2004, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

New Ross

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	1,900
31/3/2001	1,900
31/3/2002	1,900
31/3/2003	1,900
31/3/2004	1,900

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/3/2004, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
HTV	S4C	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Newbridge

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	4,300
31/3/2001	4,300
31/3/2002	4,300
31/3/2003	4,300
31/3/2004	4,300

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Portlaoise

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	2,600
31/3/2001	2,600
31/3/2002	2,600
31/3/2003	2,600
31/3/2004	2,600

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/3/2004, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Sligo

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	5,700
31/3/2001	5,700
31/3/2002	5,700
31/3/2003	5,700
31/3/2004	5,700

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than the 31/03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout 80% of the licensed system and that no later than 31/03/2004 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the entire licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Swords

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	7,000
31/3/2001	7,000
31/3/2002	7,000
31/3/2003	7,000
31/3/2004	7,000

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/12/2001 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Tullamore

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	2,800
31/3/2001	2,800
31/3/2002	2,800
31/3/2003	2,800
31/3/2004	2,800

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/3/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed service.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Tullow

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	500
31/3/2001	500
31/3/2002	500
31/3/2003	500
31/3/2004	540

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/3/2004, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Wicklow

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/3/2000	2,300
31/3/2001	2,300
31/3/2002	2,350
31/3/2003	2,430
31/3/2004	2,430

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Eurosport
TNT		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Athy

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following number of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Number of homes
31/12/1999	1,000
31/12/2000	1,100
31/12/2001	1,200
31/12/2002	1,300
31/12/2003	1,364

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2004, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Eurosport
Sky One	Sky News	

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Cappoquin, Lismore & Tallow

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following number of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Number of homes
31/12/1999	700
31/12/2000	800
31/12/2001	810
31/12/2002	820
31/12/2003	899

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2004, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	Eurosport	Trouble/Bravo
TLC/Discovery		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Cork

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/12/1999	40,000
31/12/2000	41,000
31/12/2001	42,000
31/12/2002	43,000
31/12/2003	43,729

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 30/09/2001 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout 15% of its licensed system and no later than 31/03/2002 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	Eurosport	Nickelodeon/Paramount
TLC/Discovery	TV5/TVE	MTV

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Ennis

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/12/1999	1,000
31/12/2000	1,100
31/12/2001	1,200
31/12/2002	1,300
31/12/2003	2,000

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2004 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Eurosport
Sky One	Sky News	Discovery

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Limerick

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/12/1999	18,000
31/12/2000	19,000
31/12/2001	20,000
31/12/2002	21,000
31/12/2003	21,079

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 30/06/2002 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout 25% of its licensed system and that no later than 31/12/2002 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Eurosport
Sky One	Sky News	TLC/Discovery
Nickelodeon/ Paramount		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Nenagh

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following number of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Number of homes
31/12/1999	1,000
31/12/2000	1,100
31/12/2001	1,200
31/12/2002	1,300
31/12/2003	1,530

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/12/2003, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Eurosport
Sky One	Sky News	Discovery

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Portarlinton

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following number of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Number of homes
31/12/1999	800
31/12/2000	900
31/12/2001	1,000
31/12/2002	1,050
31/12/2003	1,059

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2004, licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Eurosport
Sky One	Sky News	

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

**Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64,
98/66 & 98/68**

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Shannon

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

24 May 1999

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/12/1999	1,500
31/12/2000	1,600
31/12/2001	1,700
31/12/2002	1,800
31/12/2003	2,059

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than 31/03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TnaG	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TnaG
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Eurosport
Sky One	Sky News	TLC/Discovery
Nickelodeon/ Paramount		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Cashel

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

9th June 2000

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/12/2000	600
31/12/2001	650
31/12/2002	700
31/12/2003	900

2. Licensee will ensure that no later 31/03/2004 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TG4	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TG4
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Discovery
TNT/Cartoon Network	CNN	

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communications Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Clonmel

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

9th June 2000

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/12/2000	4,000
31/12/2001	4,500
31/12/2002	5,000
31/12/2003	6,300

2. Licensee will ensure that no later 31/03/2003 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TG4	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TG4
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV/The Racing Channel	Discovery
Cartoon Network	Channel 5	CNN

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communications Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Kilkenny

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

9th June 2000

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/12/2000	4,500
31/12/2001	5,000
31/12/2002	5,500
31/12/2003	7,500

2. Licensee will ensure that no later than the 30/09/2001 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout 50% of the licensed system and no later than 31/12/2002 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TG4	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TG4
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV/The Racing Channel	Discovery
Cartoon Network		

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Thurles

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

9th June 2000

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/12/2000	1,700
31/12/2001	2,000
31/12/2002	2,200
31/12/2003	2,500

2. Licensee will ensure that no later 30/09/2001 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TG4	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TG4
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV/The Racing Channel	Discovery
Cartoon Network	Channel 5	CNN

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68

Part I

Licensee

Chorus Communication Ltd.

Part II

Licensed System

Wired broadcast relay system

Part III

Licensed Area

Tipperary

Part IV

Licence Commencement Date

9th June 2000

Part V

Digital Roll-Out Plan

1. Licensee will ensure that, by the dates indicated, the following numbers of homes are connected or are capable of being connected to the licensed system with minimal further delay:

Date	Numbers of homes
31/12/2000	1,700
31/12/2001	1,800
31/12/2002	1,900
31/12/2003	2,000

2. Licensee will ensure that no later 31/03/2004 licensed services will be available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

The licensee agrees that where the above roll out schedule referred to in this subparagraph is not adhered to, the licensee will, with effect from the relevant date(s) set out above, reduce the rate charged for the basic package for the provision of services, as defined in Part VII of this Licence, by 10% throughout the licensed system until services are available in digital format throughout the licensed system.

Part VI

Programme Services Which Must Be Distributed

RTE 1	Network 2
TG4	TV3

Part VII

Basic Programme Service

RTE 1	Network 2	TG4
TV3	BBC 1	BBC 2
UTV	Channel 4	Sky One
Sky News	MTV	Discovery
Cartoon Network	Channel 5	CNN
Eurosport	QVC	

Part VIII

Addresses for Notices

Chorus Communication Ltd.,
Limerick Enterprise Development Park,
Roxboro Road,
Limerick.

Parts 1X, X & X1 are available on the website as Documents ODTR Nos. 98/64, 98/66 & 98/68